

No. __ - _____

OCTOBER TERM 2017

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JUAN DAVID RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CAPITAL CASE

RACHEL L. DAY*
ASSISTANT CCRC
CCRC SOUTH
1 EAST BROWARD BLVD., SUITE 444
FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33301
(954)713-1284
* COUNSEL OF RECORD

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Procedural History 3

 B. Facts Showing Intellectual Disability “Risk Factors” 10

 C. Subaverage Intellectual Functioning 11

 D. Deficits in Adaptive Functioning 16

 E. The *Atkins* Hearing: The state circuit court’s Remarks of Disregard for Clinical Authority and the State’s Open Encouragement of Discarding Clinical Authority 24

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 27

Did Florida’s courts disregard the diagnostic framework for intellectual disability established in *Moore v. Texas*, 137 S.Ct. 1039 (2017), *Hall v. Florida*, 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014), and *Atkins v. Virginia*, 536 U.S. 304 (2002) by reviewing clinical authority as irrelevant to the requisite findings that are necessary for the determination of intellectual disability and later misapplying standards that were purportedly applied? 27

 A. The FSC Erred by Relying on an Expert that Advanced Unconventional and Clinically Unbacked Methods for Evaluating Intellectual Functioning and

Discarding Relevant Clinical Authority Establishing that Prong One was Satisfied.	30
B. The FSC Erred by Relying on an Expert that Advanced Unconventional and Clinically Unbacked Methods for Evaluating Deficits in Adaptive Functioning and Discarding Relevant Clinical Authority Establishing that Prong Two was Satisfied	34
C. The FSC Erred by Concluding that There is No Manifestation of Mr. Rodriguez’s Intellectual Disability before the Age of 18.....	37
D. The FSC Erred by Reasoning that <i>Moore v. Texas</i> is Inapplicable in Florida, which Caused the FSC to Review Mr. Rodriguez’s Case in an Unconstitutional and Scientifically Unconventional Manner.	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002) *passim*

Brumfield v. Cain, 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015) 19, 28, 39

Hall v. Florida, 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)..... *passim*

Jones v. State, 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007) 23, 29

Moore v. Texas, 137 S. Ct 1039 (2017)..... *passim*

Oats v. State, 181 So. 3d 457 (Fla. 2015)..... 17, 37

Phillips v. State, 984 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)..... 23

Rodriguez v. State, 219 So. 3d 751 (Fla. 2017)..... *passim*

Rodriguez v. State, 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992), *cert. denied*, 510 U.S. 830 (1993) 4

Rodriguez v. State, 919 So. 2d (Fla. 2005) 4, 12, 33

Rodriguez v. State, Order, Case No. SC11-202 (Feb. 6, 2013)..... 1, 2, 5

Rodriguez v. State, Order, Case No. SC15-1795 (Jun. 15, 2017)..... 1

State v. Rodriguez, Order Summary Denial, Case No. F88-18180B (Fla. 11th Cir. May 1, 2006) 33

State v. Rodriguez, Order, Case No. F88-18180B (Fla. 11th Cir. Aug. 24, 2015) 1

State v. Rodriguez, Order, Case No. F88-18180B (Fla. 11th Cir. Dec. 31, 2010).
..... *passim*

Truehill v. Florida, Case No. 16-9488 (2017) (dissenting, J., Sotomayor joined by J., Breyer and J., Ginsburg)..... 31

Williams v. State, 2017 WL 2806711 (Jun. 29 2017) 23, 29

Wright v. Florida, 2017 WL 3480760, at *1 (2017) 10, 23, 37, 38

Wright v. State, 213 So. 3d 881 (Fla. 2017) 10, 23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2

Other Authorities

American Psychological Association, Standard 9.02 Use of Assessments, Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct (2010)..... 13

Answer Brief, *Rodriguez v. State*, Case No. SC15-1795 (Fla. Mar. 10, 2016)..... 25

Greenspan, S. & Olley, J. Gregory, American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, *The Death Penalty and Intellectual disability: Variability of IQ Test Scores* (2015)..... 13, 15

Keyes, D. & Freedman, D., American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, *The Death Penalty and Intellectual Disability: Retrospective Diagnosis and Malingering* (2015) 14, 15, 18, 32

Rodriguez v. State, Motion for Rehearing, Case No. SC15-1795 at 4 n.4 (Fla. May 5, 2017)..... 6, 7, 8

Ruth, Richard, American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, *Intellectual Disability and the Death Penalty: Consideration of Cultural and Linguistic Factors* 238 (2015) 12, 13

State v. Franqui, State’s Motion for Clarification, Case Nos. CF92-002141-B & CF92-006089-B (Fla. 11th Cir. Nov. 2, 2017) 25

Suen, H.K. & Greenspan, Stephen, *Linguistic Sensitivity Does Not Require One to Use Grossly Deficient Norms: Why US Norms Should Be Used with the Mexican WAIS-III in Capital Cases* (2008) 15, 16

Suen, H.K. & Greenspan, Stephen, *Serious Problems with the Mexican norms for the WAIS-III when Assessing Mental Retardation in Capital Cases* 20 (2009) 15
